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AL December 2, 1998

Re:  Third Quarter 1998 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
3420 San Pablo Avenue
Qakland, California
WIC #204-5508-5306
Cambria Project #24-314-398

Dear Ms. Hugo:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC (Equilon), Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
(Cambria) is submitting this ground water monitoring report in accordance with the reporting
requirements of 23 CCR 2652d.

THIRD QUARTER 1998 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California
re-developed all accessible site wells, checked for separate-phase hydrocarbons-(SPH), and gauged
and sampled the accessible site wells (Figure 1). No SPH were detected this quarter. Cambria
summarized SPH removal (Table 1), calculated ground water elevations (Table 2), compiled the
analytical data (Table 3), and prepared a ground water elevation contour map (Figure 1), The Blaine
report, describing these sampling activities and presenting the laboratory report, is included as
Attachment A.

Station Renovations: Renovations at the above-referenced Shell-branded service station have been
completed, and the facility is now operational and will be used as a service station and youth

employment training center.

Well Head Survey: Cambria contracted Virgil Chavez Surveying of Vallejo, California to re-survey
well head elevations for selected wells. The results are presented as Attachment B.



CA M BRIA Susan Hugo

December 2, 1998

ANTICIPATED FOURTH QUARTER 1998 ACTIVITIES

Ground Water Monitoring: Blaine will measure and remove detected SPH, gauge, and sample
selected monitoring wells, and tabulate the data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

Station Renovations: Ground water monitoring wells will be installed to replace wells MW-3 and
MW-6 that were destroyed after onsite construction activities are complete. We will keep you
updated on the well replacement schedule.

0 CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Darryk Ataide at
(510) 420-0700 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.

K. A

Darryk Ataide
Project Environmental Scientist

Diane M. Lundquist, P.E.
Principal Engineer

Attachment : A - Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report
B - Chavez Surveying Results

ce: Karen Petryna, Equiva Services LLC, P.O. Box 6249, Carson, California 90749

GAOAK3420\QM3q98qm.wpd
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Table 1.

Separate-Phase Hydrocarbon Removal — Shell-branded Service Station
WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Qakland, California

Separate-Phase

Separate-Phase

Curnulative Separate-

Well Hydrocarbon Thickness  Hydrocarbons Removed — Phase Hydrocarbons
D Date (ft) (lbs) Removed (ibs)
MW-1 10/23/91 0.01 e -
05/04/92 <0.01 - -
10/12/92 0.09 - -
01/12/93 0.02 3.12 3.12
04/06/93 <0.01 0.78 3.90
07/12/93 0.01 0.18 4.08
10/13/93 0.01 0.06 4.14
01/20/94 0.01 0.03 4.17
04/03/94 0.02 0.12 429
MW-2 10/12/92 0.03 - -
01/12/93 0.01 1.56 1.56
04/06/93 <0.01 0.78 2.34
04/03/94 <0.01 0.03 237
MW-4 10/12/92 0.78 - -
01/12/93 1.0 — -
04/06/93 0.95 - -
07/12/93 0.03 6.36 6.36
10/13/93 0.12 0.78 7.14
01/20/94 0.02 0.03 7.17
04/13/94 0.01 0.12 7.29
10/27/94 0.03 0.79 8.08
01/03/95 0.01 0.16 8.24
04/13/95 0.03 0.16 8.40
MW-5 10/12/92 0.01 e -
01/12/93 <0.01 ---
10/13/93 0.03 -— -
01/20/94 0.01 - -
04/13/94 0.01 0.03 0.03
MW-6 10/12/92 0.48 e -
01/12/93 <0.01 - -
10/13/93 02 - -
01/20/94 0.02 - -
04/13/94 0.01 0.03 0.03
07/19/94 0.07 0.03 0.06
10/27/94 0.11 1.43 149
01/03/95 0.02 0.12 1.61
04/13/95 0.02 0.13 174
MW-7 01/20/94 0.05 e -
04/13/94 0.16 0.66 0.66

Bk H 20081 20t | Ao
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Table 1, Separate-Phase Hydrocarbon Removal — Shell-branded Service Station
WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland, California {continued)

Separate-Phase Separate-Phase Cumulative Separate-
Well Hydrocarbon Thickness ~ Hydrocarbons Removed — Phase Hydrocarbons
ID Date (ft) (Ibs) Removed (lbs)
07/19/94 0.20 0.04 0.70
10/27/94 0.04 1.11 1.81
01/03/95 0.02 0.16 1.97
04/13/95 - 0.02 0.16 2.13
10/31/95 0.04 0.80 2.93
01/17/96 0.04 0.09 3.02
04/10/96 0.05 e 3.02
07/03/96 0.03 - 3.02
10/17/96 0.02 0.16 3.18
07/14/97 0.03 0.16 3.34
10/08/97 0.01 == 3.34

Total Separate-Phase Hydrocarbons Removed

Notes and Abbreviations:

ft =Feet

lbs = Pounds

--- = Not available

Weight of separate-phase hydrocarbons converted from volume using the relation: 1 liter gasoline = 1.61 pounds

20f2
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Table 2. Ground Water Elevations — Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306,
3420 San Pablo Avenue, Qakland, California

Top-of-Casing Depth 10 Separate-Phase Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation
ID Date (ft above msl) (ft below TOC)) Thickness (ft) {ft above msl)®
MW-1 08/06/91 21.28 10.86 - 10.43
10/23/91 11.05 0.01 10.24
01/28/92 10.84 -n- 10.44
05/04/92 942 <0.01 11.86
07/13/92 ' 11.36 ) -- 9.92
10/12/92 13.14 0.09 8.21
01/12/93 7.52 0.02 13.78
04/06/93 7.13 <0.01 14.16
07/12/93 11.02 0.01 10.27
10/13/93 12.18 0.01 9.11
01/20/94 9.18 0.01 12.10
04/13/94 8.72 0.02 12.58
07/19/94 ‘ 8.76 12.52
10/27/94 10.49 - 10.79
01/03/95 6.15 - 15.13
04/13/95 5.24 e 16.04
06/30/95 724 --- 14.04
10/11/91 9.48 --- 11.80
01/17/96 6.48 - 14.80
04/10/96 5.38 - 15.90
07/30/96 7.61 - 13.67
10/17/96 8.66 -- 12.62
01/22/97 5.00 - 16,28
04/01/97 6.42 --- 14.86
07/14/97 8.92 --- 12.36
10/08/97 943 --- 11.85
01/19/98 1.20 --- 20.08
04/28/98 481 o 16.47
09/30/98 21.05° 9.90 - 1115
MW-2 08/06/91 21.56 9.72 - 11.84
10/23/91 10.03 --- 11.53
01/28/92 8.78 - 12.78
05/04/92 7.58 — 13.98
07/13/92 9.63 --- 11.93
10/12/92 11.66 0.03 9.92
01/12/93 7.13 (.01 14.44
04/06/93 6.40 <(.01 15.17
07/12/93 8.75 - 12.81
10/13/93 10.28 --- 11.28
01/20/94 e e e
04/13/94 7.35 <0.01 14.22
07/19/94 8.24 - 1332
10/27/94 10.26 - 13.32
01/03/95 6.44 --- 15.12
04/13/95 5.89 - 15.67
1of 8
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Table 2. Ground Water Elevations — Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306,
3420 San Pablo, Avenue, Oakland, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation
D Date {ft above msl) {ft below TOC)) Thickness (ft) (ft above msl)®
06/30/95 7.41 - 14.15
10/11/95 8.02 --- 13.54
01/17/96 7.42 e 14.14
04/10/96 6.91 - 14.65
07/30/96 . 7.63 - 13.93
10/17/96 8.28 13.29
01/22/97 7.09 - 14.47
04/01/97 6.91 - 14.65
07/14/97 9.93 - 11.63
10/08/97 10.43 e
01/19/98 3.60 -
04/28/98

09130198

MW-3° 08/06/91
(Abandoned) 10/23/91
01/28/92
05/04/92
07/13/92
10/12/92
01/12/93
04/06/93
07/12/93
10/13/93
01/20/94
04/13/94
07/19/94
10/27/94
01/03/95
04/13/95
06/30/95
10/11/95
01/17/96
04/10/96
07/30/96
10/17/96
01/22/97
04/01/97
07/14/97
10/08/97

MW-4 08/06/91 20.31 10.57 -- 9.74
10/23/91 10.46 - 9.85
01/28/92 0.54 - 10,77
05/04/92 8.33 - 11.98
07/13/92 9.87 = 10.44

ok 3410quids1 2t dos



Table 2. Ground Water Elevations — Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306,
3420 San Pablo, Avenue, Oakland, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation
ID Date (ft above msl) (ft below TOC)) Thickness (ft) (ft above msl)®
10/12/92 12.43 0.78 8.50
01/12/93 7.12 1.0 13.99
04/06/93 7.23 0.95 13.84
07/12/93 10.08 0.03 10.25
10/13/93 ) 11.35 0.12 9.06
01/20/94 9.06 0.02 11.26
04/13/94 8.58 0.01 11.74
07/19/94 9.71 - 10.60
10/27/94 10.60 0.03 9.73
01/03/95 549 0.01 14.83
04/13/95 6.53 0.03 13.80
06/30/95 9.57 - 10.74
10/11/95 10.30 - 10.01
01/17/96 6.68 - 13.63
04/10/96 7.90 - 12.41
07/30/96 8.73 -— 11.58
10/17/96 9.97 e 10.34
01/22/97 5.26 - 15.05
04/01/97 3.02 -— 12.29
07/14/97 10.05 - 10.26
10/08/97 10.22 -—- 10.09
01/19/98"
04/28/98" S :
09/30/98 . - lo20.92% O
MW-5 08/06/91 20.91
10/23/91
01/28/92
05/04/92
07/13/92
10/12/92
01/12/93
04/06/93
07/12/93
10/13/93
01/20/94
04/13/94
07/19/94
10/27/94
01/03/95
04/13/95
06/30/95
10/11/95
01/17/96
04/10/96
07/30/96
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Table 2, Ground Water Elevations — Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306,
3420 San Pablo, Avenue, Oakland, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation
D Date {ft above msl) {ft below TOC)) Thickness (ft) (ft above msl)*
10/17/96 9.04 - 11.87
01/22/97 4,85 - 16.06
04/01/97 6.54 - 14.37
07/14/97 8.54 - 12.37
10/08/97 9.09 - 11.82
01/19/98 ' 2.11 18.80

04/28/98 4.90 16.01
OYBOMB 80525 ST
MW-6° 08/06/91 22.32 10.61 —— 11.71
(Abandoned) 10/23/91 11.68 -— 10.64
01/28/92 8.90 —— 13.42
05/04/92 8.01 - 14.31
07/13/92 10.77 -— 11.55
10/12/92 13.36 048 9.34
01/12/93 6.40 <0.01 15,92
04/06/93 593 — 16.39
07/12/93 10.25 -— 12.07
10/13/93 12,28 02 10.20
01/20/94 9.14 0.02 13.20
04/13/94 7.67 0.01 14.66
07/19/94 10.07 0.07 12.31
10/27/94 11.84 0.11 10.57
01/03/95 7.80 0.02 14.54
04/13/95 5.77 0.02 16.57
06/30/95 7.78 — 14.54
10/11/95 10.06 . 12.26
01/17/96 6.91 — 1541
04/10/96 592 - 16.40
07/30/96 8.97 ——- 13.35
10/17/96 9.87 - 12.45
01/22/97 443 - 17.89
04/01/97 6.84 - 15.48
07/14/97 10.30 --- 12.02
10/08/97 1046 --- 11.86
MW-7 08/06/91 20.36 8.00 - 12.36
10/23/91 8.16 --- 12.20
01/28/92 T.11 - 13.25
05/04/92 6.47 —— 13.89
07/13/92 7.73 - 12.63
10/12/92 8.68 -— 11.68
01/12/93 6.26 - 14.10
04/06/93 5.92 e 14.44
07/12/93 7.27 -—- 13.09
10/13/93 9.40 - 10.96

40f8
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Table 2. Ground Water Elevations — Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306,
3420 San Pablo, Avenue, Qakland, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation
ID Date (ft above msl) {ft below TOC)) Thickness (ft) (ft above msl)”

01/20/94 7.03 0.05 13.37
04/13/94 6.56 0.16 13.93
07/19/94 691 0.20 13.61
10/27/94 8.28 0.04 12.11
01/03/95 6.48 0.02 13.90
04/13/95 ‘ 6.54 0.02 13.84
06/30/95 7.08 13.28
10/11/95 7.88 0.04 12.51
01/17/96 7.26 0.04 13.13
04/10/96 6.98 0.05 13.42
07/30/96 7.34 0.03 13.04
10/17/96 7.63 0.02 12.75
01/22/97 6.46 13.90
04/01/97 6.97 13.39
07/14/97 8.90 0.03 11.48
10/08/97 9.21 0.01 11.15
01/19/98 4.65 1571
04/28/98 =
09/30/98 . i 20

MW-8 08/06/91
10/23/91
01/28/92
05/04/92
07/13/92
10/12/92
01/12/93
04/06/93
07/12/93
10/13/93
01/20/94
04/13/94
07/19/94
10/27/94
01/03/95
04/13/95
06/30/95
10/11/95
01/17/96
04/10/96
07/30/96
10/17/96
01/22/97
04/01/97
07/14/97
10/08/97
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Table 2. Ground Water Elevations — Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306,
3420 San Pablo, Avenue, Oakland, California (continued)

Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water
Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation
D Date (ft above msl) (ft below TOC)) Thickness (ft) (ft above msl)*®
01/19/98 3.34 — 17.61
04/28/98°
09/30/98 ... "o BRAETE T R A
MW-9 08/06/91 21.19 10.33 - 10.86
10/23/91 ‘ 11.13 - 10.06
01/28/92 9.02 - 12,17
05/04/92 7.67 -— 13.52
07/13/92 10.26 - 10.93
10/12/92 12.19 - 9.0
01/12/93°
04/06/93"
07/12/93"
10/13/92 11.17
01/20/94 8.03
04/13/94 7.81
07/19/94 8.96
10/27/94 11.00
01/03/95 6.60
(4/13/95 6.73
06/30/95 7.32
10/11/95 8.10
01/17/96 5.75
04/10/96 517
07/30/96 8.10
10/17/96 9.12
01/22/97 472
04/01/97 6.86
07/14/97 10.04
10/08/97 11.38
01/19/98 3.88
oan8o8 5.87
HI9130/98:. e
MW-10 10/23/91 19.74 8.57 ——- 11.17
01/28/92 7.60 - 12.14
05/04/92 7.54 - 12,20
07/13/92 8.59 - 11.15
10/12/92 10.23 - 9.51
01/12/93
04/06/93 6.70 - 13.04
07/12/93° 8.05 -— 11.69
10/13/93 8.25 -—- 11.49
01/20/94 7.20 - 12.54
04/13/94 7.57 - 12.17
07/19/94 8.18 - 11.56
6of 8
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Table 2. Ground Water Elevations — Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306,
3420 San Pablo, Avenue, Oakland, California (continued)
Top-of-Casing Depth to Separate-Phase Ground Water

Well Elevation Water Hydrocarbon Elevation

D Date (ft above msl) (ft below TOQC)) Thickness (ft) (ft above msl)*
10/27/94 8.68 - 11.06
01/03/95 6.86 12.88
04/13/95 6.91 - 12.83
06/30/95 7.61 - 12.13
10/11/95 . - _—
01/17/96 7.00 12.74
07/30/96°
10/17/96 - - -—
01/22/97 6.68 13.06
04/01/97 7.34 12.40
07/14/97 8.10 11.64
10/08/97 8.20 11.54
01/19/98°
04/28/98°
09/30/98 19.76% 8.11 11.65

MW-11 10/23/91 22.06 14.00 - 8.06
01/28/92 8.74 e 3.32
05/04/92 8.29 -— 13.77
07/13/92 10.50 - 11.56
10/12/92 12.40 - 9.66
01/12/93°
04/06/93°
07/12/93°
10/13/93 1147 - 10.59
01/20/94 9.09 - 12.97
04/13/94 8.02 14.04
07/19/94 9.82 - 12.24
10/27/94 11.66 e 10.40
01/03/95 6.15 - 1591
04/13/95 6.00 16.06
06/30/95 8.31 - 13.75
10/11/95 10.30 11.76
oL/17/96 6.45 - 15.61
04/10/96 6.05 - 16.01
07/30/96 8.92 - 13.14
10/17/96 9.24 - 12.82
01/22/97 512 —- 16.94
04/01/97 741 — 14.65
07/14/97 9,74 --- 12.32
10/08/97 10.23 - 11.83
01/19/98 3.69 -— 18.37
04/28/98 5.83 16.23
09/30/98° -

70f8
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Table 2, Ground Water Elevations — Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306,
3420 San Pablo, Avenue, Oakland, California (continued)

Abbreviations and Notes:

a = When separate-phase hydrocarbons are present ground water elevation is adjusted using the relation:
Corrected ground water elevation = Top of casing elevation - depth to water + (0.8 x hydrocarbon thickness)

b = Well inaccessible

¢ = Well abandoned December 5, 1997

d = Well resurveyed August 28, 1998 by Virgil Chavez Surveying of Vallgjo, California

e = Well paved over

--- = Not measured/Not available

ft = Feet

msl = Mean sea level

TOC= Top of casing

8of 8
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. Analytical Results for Ground Water - Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland,
California

Date Depth to water  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO

Well ID Sampled (ft below TOC) < (Concentrations in (1g/L) > (mg/L)

MW-1 08/06/9157 10.86 — — —
10/23/91 11.05 32,000 2,700 360 550 3,700
01/28/92 10.84 14,000 1,000 106 450 1,600 —
05/05/92 9.42 98,000 11,000 1,200 3,500 18,000
07/13/92 11.36 11,000 1,100 130 740 1,300
10712925 13.14
01/12/93°™ 7.52 110 — —
04/06/93°™ 7.13 —
07/12/93%™ 11.02
10/13/935H 12.18
01/20/94>F 9.18 —
04/13/94°FH 8.72 —
07/19/94 8.76 17,000 420 140 530 1,300
10/27/94 10.49 23,000 1,200 130 990 960
01/03/95 6.15 31,000 610 160 1,200 5,000
04/13/95 5.24 20,000 340 42 680 2,900
06/3095 7.24 16,000 450 62 460 1,200
10/11/95 9.48 8,400 660 47 510 850 8,000
10/13/95 7.400 730 54 490 1,100 8,200
01/17/96 6.48 24,000 570 110 820 2,900 15,000
04/10/96 5.38 20,000 120 11 420 1,400 15,000
07/30/96 7.61 7,900 240 22 170 300 12,000
10/17/96 8.66 6,600 1,000 20 120 130 10,000 1.4
01/22/97 5.00 13,000 170 <50 330 1,200 18,000 1.6
04/01/97 6.42 7,900 240 26 130 200 6,400 1.4
07/14/97 8.92 5,000 <20 <20 59 61 9,000 1.9
10/08/97 9.43 3,200 180 7.6 13 6.1 11,000 4.8
01/19/98 1.20 8,100 39 <20 280 660 1,100 2.6
01/19/98%® 1.20 8,200 43 280 660 1,100 2.6
04/28/98 4.81 2,900 62 160 370 1200(1,200)  24°
097308 1330 25 ; CE2005 T e
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. Analytical Results for Ground Water - Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Qakland,

California
Date Depthtowater  TPH-G B T  E X " MTBE DO
Well ID Sampled (ft below TOC) < {(Concentrations in pg/l) »> (mg/l)
MW-2 08/06/91 972 50,000 15,000 2,700 13,000 —
10/23/91 10.03 120,000 11,000 1,400 3,500 19,000 — —
01/28/92 8.78 49,000 7,400 800 1,800 8,300 — —
05/05/92 7.58 52,000 12,000 1,100 2,200 12,000 —
07/13/92 9.63 47,000 15,000 2,400 4,500 16,000 — —
10/12/925FH 11.66 — ___ .
017127935 7.13 — — —_ — — —
04/06/935 6.40 — — — — —
07/12/93 8.75 59,000 12,000 950 2,400 11,000 —_ e
10/13/93 10.28 54,000 14,000 1,200 3,700 22,000
01/20/94 — —_ — — — —
04/13/94 7.35 79,000 9.400 740 2,100 12,000 —
04/13/94%° 7.35 110,000 11,000 716 2,400 13,000 —
07/19/94 8.24 63,000 13,000 810 1,900 13,000
07/19/94%® 8.24 12,000 12,000 140 340 12,000 _ _—
10/27/94 10.26 64,000 8,800 480 2,100 10,000
01/03/95 6.44 67,000 9,800 720 2,800 11,000 —
01/03/95% 6.44 58,000 9,700 620 2,700 12,000
04/13/95 5.89 83,000 10,000 490 2,600 13,000 —
04/13/95%° 5.89 74,000 9,500 350 2,100 11,000 —
06/30/95 7.41 65,000 12,000 1,800 2,400 12,000 —-
10/11/95 8.02 68,000 8,800 840 3,000 13,000 1,400
01/17/96 7.42 79,000 12,000 640 2,700 14,000 2,200
01/17/96%2 7.42 78,000 12,000 920 2.500 12,000 2,500
04/10/96 6.91 84,000 7,200 310 1,700 7,800 2,900
07/30/96 7.63 26,000 6,800 210 1,300 5,500 4,500 —
10/17/96 8.27 46,000 9,800 340 2,000 6,500 4,900 1.8
01/22/97 7.09 52,000 6,200 220 1,400 6,600 3,000 1.9
01/22/97% 7.09 54,000 6,100 230 1,400 6,500 2,600 19
04/01/97 6.91 69,000 6,000 380 2,400 11,000 3,800 2.0
07/14/97 9.93 53,000 7,700 260 1,600 5,200 2,400 12

- \oak3420quaqms. s 20f13



CAMBRIA ,

Table 3.  Analytical Results for Ground Water - Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, QOakland,

California
Date Depth to water  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
Well ID Sampled (ft below TOC) < (Concentrations in pig/L1) » (mng/L)
07/14/97°® 9.93 59,000 8,700 400 1,900 6,900 2,700 12
10/08/97 1043 56,000 8,500 320 1,600 5,100 4,200 2.1
10/08/97%® 10.43 53,000 8,300 330 1,600 5,200 2,900 2.1
01/19/98 3.60 10,000 230 2,400 12,000 2,700 2.4
04/28/98 4.81 9,300 310 2,700 11,000  2,400(2,000) 2.0°
04/28/98™ 481 9,200 y 9,700 2,300 2.0°
09/30/98:: . .7 00200 P TR0 2007 .. 9800, - 18000 - L6
003098 § TR0 190 100000 2000 16
MW-3° 08/06/91 11.18 430 8 1 4 15
(Abandoned)  10/23/91 11.69 390 2.10 <0.3 0.48 2
01/28/92 9.99 190 <05 <05 <05 <0.5
05/04/92 9.46 190 <1 <1 <1 0.71
07/20/92 11.29 200* <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5
10/12/92 13.10 180* <05 <0.5 <05 <05
01/12/93 7.32 180 <05 2.3 0.9 5.6
01/12/93%P 7.32 260 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
04/06/93 7.44 280 <05 <0.5 <05 <05
07/12/93 10.62 310° <0.5 <0.5 <05 <05
10/13/93 12.05 150 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5
01/20/94 9.62 180 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
04/13/94 0.15 270 <05 - <05 <0.5 <0.5
07/19/94 10.13 190* <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
10/27/94 11.66 160* <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/03/95 6.89 100% <05 <05 <05 <05
04/13/95 6.79 120% <05 <05 <05 <0.3
06/30/95 8.94 180% <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
10/11/95 10.62 150 22 <05 <0.5 <0.5 2.3
01/17/96 7.18 120 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 7.8 ———
04/10/96 6.76 160 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 12
07/30/96 9.04 57 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5
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CAMBRIA

Table 3. Analytical Results for Ground Water - Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland,

California
Date Depth to water TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
Well ID Sampled (ft below TOC) < (Concentrations in pg/L) > {mg/L)
10/17/96 9.04 <50 <0.5 <05 <05 <0.5 <2.5 2.0
01/22/97 5.03 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 3.7 2.4
04/01/97 8.23 71 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 - 1.6
07/14/97 9.09 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 1.5 B 1.9
10/08/97 10.23 73 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 _— 5.5
MW-4 08/06/91 10.57 1,300 28 18 68 150 —_—
10/23/91 10.46 1,900 97 6.10 38 77
01/28/92 9.54 200 7.60 <05 3 3.30 —
05/04/92 8.33 690 08 3 13 <1
07/13/92 9.87 1,500 140 2.90 17 12 S —
07/13/92°% 9.87 870 95 1.90 10 7.10 —
1071279254 12.43 — — — _ — —
01/12/935H 7.12 — S— — —
04/06/93° 7.23 — — — — — —
07/12/935H 10.08 —_ —_— — — — —_
107139358 11.35 — — — —_— —
01/20/945™ 9.06 — — — _— —
04/13/845™ 8.58 — — — —_ —
07/18/94 971 12,000 230 43 230 660
10/27/945PH 10.60 — — — -
01/03/95%H 5.49 —_ — —— —
04/13/9551 6.53 — S— —_ ——
06/30/95 9.57 7.400 140 <0.5 160 350
10/11/95 10.30 3,000 29 10 100 82 9,700
01/17/96 6.68 9,700 190 <05 190 410 4,500
04/10/96 7.90 2,800 16 <0.5 22 50 6,100
07/30/96 8.73 1,600 68 <12 58 39 8,500 2.8
10/17/96 7.63 4,800 120 <25 150 96 11,000 2.8
01/22/97 526 12,000 83 <20 170 240 4,300 2.6
04/01/97 8.02 4,800 65 <5.0 81 93 3,200 2.4
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CAMBRIA

Table 3.  Analytical Results for Ground Water - Sheli-branded Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland,
California
Date Depth to water ~ TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
Well ID Sampled (ft below TOC) -+ (Concentrations in pug/L) > (mg/L)
07/14/97 10.05 2,400 35 <10 30 20 6,000 2.0
10/08/97 10.22 2,900 66 <20 <20 <20 7,300 59
01/19/98" —
04/28/98" —
09730/98. 7o v 98T 1,300 57 8.1 58, AT - - 3,600 .29
MW-5 08/06/91 10.23 9,100 210 27 240 660
10/23/91 10.89 12,000 92 18 230 450
01/28/92 8.45 3,300 130 10 180 220
05/04/92 8.05 3,900 95 <125 260 120
07/13/92 10.00 4,100 180 12 250 73
10/12/925°H 11.83
01/12/93%H 6.10
04/06/93 6.18 6,200 71 <0.5 53 150
07/12/93 9.59 3,400 130 <05 170 130
10/13/93%H 10.80
01/20/945™H 7.42
04/13/94%H 7.05
07/19/94 8.57 11,000 180 13 180 260
10/27/94 10.14 6,900 82 <5 210 1110
01/03/95 5.84 12,000 110 46 790 510 -
04/13/95 5.28 10,000 61 <20 330 140
06/30/95 7.43 12,000 180 8.60 440 340
10/11/95 8.90 11,000 <50 <50 440 340 5,100
10/11/96%° 8.90 11,000 95 <50 440 330 660
01/17/96 6.40 82,000 330 120 960 1,400 820
04/10/96 5.70 23,000 <50 <50 360 190 770
04/10/96™° 5.70 19,000 84 <50 430 200 590
07/30/96 7.71 38,000 3,000 <100 1,100 2,600 560
10/17/96 9.04 13,000 36 <10 210 160 720 1.4
10/17/96* 9.04 11,000 75 <10 180 150 450 1.4
50f13
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CAMBRIA

Table 3.  Analytical Results for Ground Water - Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland,

California
Date Depth to water TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
Well ID Sampled (ft below TOC) « (Concentrations in [ig/L) > (mg/L)
01/22/97 4.85 20,000 63 <50 380 390 650 1.6
04/01/97 6.54 16,000 110 <50 390 320 2,200 1.4
07/14/97 8.54 15,000 70 <20 220 170 450 1.8
10/08/97 9.00 9,100 27 11 170 4.7
01/19/98 2.11 9,500 92 <50 200 25
04/28/98 4.90 15,000 100 53 150 22
97 05" EED 12 240 SN DR
MW-6° 08/06/91 10.61 28,000 1,400 200 1,300 4,200 —
(Abandoned)  10/23/91 11.68 53,000 1,400 230 1,800 6,700 — —
01/28/92 8.90 87,000 1,200 470 2,000 6,600 —_
05/05/92 8.01 230,000 <500 <500 3,200 11,000 —
07/13/92SPH 10.77 2,700,000 <2,500 3,500 14,000 36,000 — —
10/12/92 8.68 —_— — — — —_—
01/12/93%4 6.40 —_— — _ —_ —_ —
04/06/93 5.93 320,000 2,500 14,000 980 14,000 — -
07/12/93 10.25 31,000 1,100 4,500 150 4500 —
07/12’93::; 10.25 25,000 1,200 4,300 270 4,800 — —
10/13/93 12.28 — — — _— — —
01720945 9.14 —_— — —_— — — —
04/13/94°F 7.67 — —_ —_ —_ —_
07/19/94%H 10.07 — — —_ — — —
1042779451 11.84 — —— — — — —_ —
01/03/955% 7.80 —— — — —
04/13/955°F 5.77 — — — -
06/30/95 778 1,100,000 6,600 6,100 12,000 29,000 —
10/11/95 10.06 30,000 130 <50 1,400 4200 710 —
01/17/96 6.91 450,000 510 1,400 2,700 11,000 630 —
04/10/96 592 22,000 47 <10 350 860 <50
07/30/96 8.97 38,000 3,000 <100 1,100 2,600 560 —
07/30/96%° 8.97 38,000 450 100 1,000 3,100 800 —
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CAMBRIA

Table3. Analytical Results for Ground Water - Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Qakland,
California

Date Depthtowater  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO

Well ID Sampled {ft below TOC) « (Concentrations in pg/l.) > {mg/L)
10/17/96 5 9.87 34,000 470 <100 1,300 3,900 <500 10
01/22/97 4.43 26,000 <100 <100 600 1,700 <500 1.3
04/01/97 6.84 30,000 9 33 840 2,600 190 1.4
07/14/97 10.30 29,000 200 <100 690 2,000 <500 2.3
10/08/97 10.46 55,000 500 110 640 1,500 900 0.0

MW-7 08/06/91 8.00 13,000 4,300 76 770 730
10/23/91 8.16 18,000 3,200 31 660 770 -
01/28/92 7.11 5,000 1,200 <10 220 54
05/05/92 6.47 9,500 3,100 72 620 880
07/13/92 7.73 20,000 4,200 130 1,600 1,100
10/12/92 9.97 16,000 2,500 170 560 170
01/12/93 6.26 15,000 2,300 <50 690 440
04/06/93 5.92 26,000 5,400 <0.5 1,200 3,000
04/06/93"* 592 21,000 5,200 180 1,200 3,000
07/12/93 727 10,000 3,000 100 510 530
10/13/93 9.40 59,000 13,000 4,400 4,400 20,000
01/20794%H 7.03
04713/945HH 6.56 —
07/19/94°H 6.91
10/27/945% 8.28 ——
01/03/95° 6.48
04/13/955H 6.54 - —
06/30/95 7.08 900,000 11,000 8,500 14,000 52,000
10/11/955™H 7.88 _—
01/17/96"" 1 7.26
04/10/96° 6.98
07/30/96 734 - —
10/17/96°™ 7.63 -
01/22/97 6.46 56,000 2,000 520 1,400 8,400 1,800 0.5
04/01/97 6.97 66,000 3,600 460 2,400 10,000 2,300 1.6
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CAMBRIA

Table 3.  Analytical Results for Ground Water - Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland,

California
Date " Depthtowater TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
Well ID Sampled (ft below TOC) < (Concentrations in pg/L) > (mg/L)
0714097 8.90 — S — — — - -
10/08/97 9.21 68,000 3,200 470 2,400 9,700 3,300 2.1
01/19/98 4.65 44,000 1,800 220 1,700 7,800 1,600 1.6

Byl

04/28/9 6.53 82,000 1,560 <500 1,200
2 i i :*gr“f - 5

MW-8 08/06/91 9.60 32,000 3,700 1,100 1,400 6,100 —
10/23/91 9.73 63,000 4,800 1,300 1,300 6,900 — —
01/28/92 7.72 32,000 1,900 750 1,400 6,300 —_ —
05/05/92 648 180,000 2.200 2,000 2,700 13,000 —_— _
07/13/92 8.55 56,000 4,500 1,500 2,700 9,100 — —
10/12/92 9.97 34,000 2,400 550 1,400 6,400 —
10/12/92%% 997 34,000 3,100 700 1,500 7,200 — —
01/12/93 6.94 110,000 2,100 1,200 2,400 12,000 —
04/06/93 572 38,000 2,500 840 1,100 4.900 —_
07/12/93 7.65 27,000 2,800 990 1,200 5,300 —_
10/13193 8.25 32,000 3,300 1,300 1,600 8,400 — —_
10/13/93%? 8.25 47,000 3,200 1,300 1,600 8,500 —_ —
01/20/94 7.25 78,000 1,900 670 1,300 6,600 —_ —
01/20/94% 7.25 60,000 1,700 680 1,100 5,500 —
04/13/94 7.12 41,000 1,300 720 1,200 6,000 — —
07/19/94 7.43 140,000 1,800 1,400 2,000 9,000 —_
10/27/94 7.55 32,000 1,200 670 1,200 5,700
10/27/94%® 7.55 42,000 1,100 650 1,100 5,700 — —
01/03/95 6.04 38,000 1,000 700 1,500 7,500 — —
04/13/95 5.04 31,000 1,200 570 1,000 5,300
06/30/95 572 110,000 2,000 1,500 2,000 9,700
10/11/95 7.06 36,000 170 60 1,300 6,300 510 —
01/17/96 5.84 38,000 1,000 520 1,100 6,200 950 —_
04/10/96 5.03 54,000 650 260 850 4,700 <250 —_
07/30/96 6.36 33,000 780 330 830 4,200 1,700
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CAMBRIA

Table3. Analytical Results for Ground Water - Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland,
California

Date Depth to water TPH-G B T E X MTBE boO

WellID Sampled (ft below TOC) “ (Concentrations in pg/L) > (mg/L.)
10/17/96 5.94 35,000 750 300 1,100 5,000 1,200 1.6
01/22/97 593 25,000 260 78 420 2,400 120 1.8
04/01/97 6.24 22,000 680 130 550 2,500 260 1.8
07114/97 8.59 29,000 870 200 850 3,100 500 1.4
10/08/97 9.04 27,000 1,000 190 3,000 170 4.6
01/19/98 3.34 21,000 660 160 3,300 170 2.2
04/28/98° -
09/30/98;: 2307 COER00 LA e a2

MW-9 08/06/91 10.33 11,000 1,700 95 520 1,400 e -—-
10/23/91 11.13 20,000 1,000 47 <0.3 940 = —
01/28/92 9.02 3,500 120 <10 280 36 - e
05/04/92 7.67 71,700 1,200 <50 380 630 - ———
47/20/92 10.26 11,000 910 <50 220 1,200 — ——-
10/12/92 12.19 2,100 340 15 77 44 -—
01/12/93°
04/06/93" — ——— - ——— - - e ———-
07/12/93°
10/13/93 11.17 2,900 140 <5 <5 120 ——— -
01/20/94 8.03 1,700 380 6.90 150 400 —-- ——
04/13/94 7.81 6,000 1,000 <20 450 420 - —
07/19/94 8.96 12,000 1,400 <5 740 1,200 ——- —
10/27/94 11.00 10,000 1,200 160 280 860 e -
01/03/95 6.60 4,400 680 7.70 180 370 -— ——
04/13/95 6.73 1,700 270 <10 69 170 -— —_
06/30/95 7.32 14,000 2,200 18 900 2,600 -— ——
06/30/95%° 7.32 13,000 2,100 17 870 2,500 e ——
10/11/95 8.10 9,600 335 12 360 980 390 —
01/17/96 575 2,800 150 7.41 54 130 170 J—
04/10/96 5.17 5,200 290 <5 92 220 240 ——
07/30/96 8.1 5,100 960 <10 380 770 670 —

2wak3420migmi3.xls 9of13
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CAMBRIA

Table 3.  Analytical Results for Ground Water - Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland,

California
Date Depth to water TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
Well ID Sampled (ft below TOC) < {Concentrations in Jig/L) > (mg/L)
10/17/96 9.12 15,000 2,100 <25 590 1,300 1,500 2.4
01/22/97 472 5,600 690 <5.0 140 310 620 22
04/01/97 6.86 4,000 590 <10 140 200 600 2.2
04/01/97"® 6.86 4,800 660 <25 160 230 810 2.2
07/14/97 10.04 7,100 860 <10 51 230 950 3.8
10/08/97 11.38 1,500 57 <20 2.0 540 8.2
01/19/98 3.88 2,500 280 <20 79 620 1.4
04/28/98 5.87 <20 91 640 1.6°
09130/98;:00:: 5 % 1200, At
MW-10 10/23/91 8.57 27,000 1,600 110 1,800 510 _— —_
01/28/92 7.60 3,800 360 14 170 39
05/04/92 7.54 3,000 360 <125 140 26 —
07/20/92 859 15,000 400 <25 180 67 —
10/12/92 1023 16,000 320 <50 360 100 —
01/12/93" — — - - —
04/06/93 6.70 14,000 370 <05 880 210 — —
07/12/93 8.05 10,000 440 58 890 220 —
10/13/93 8.25 15,000 1,000 51 810 170 _—
01/20/94 7.20 12,000 820 56 1,100 350
04/13/94 757 18,000 760 36 700 130
07/19/94 8.18 24,000 400 2.30 800 22 —_—
10/27/94 8.68 11,000 360 43 310 89 —
01/03/95 6.86 17,000 770 38 690 160
04/13/95 691 9,900 650 16 280 40
06/30/95 7.61 12,000 750 20 480 130
01/17/96 7.00 17,000 870 260 93 830
04/10/96 6.80 14,000 470 38 110 370
07/30/96 — — — —
10/17/96 —
01/22/97 6.68 10,000 520 <20 64 32 180 3.1
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CAMBRIA

Table3. Analytical Results for Ground Water - Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland,
California

Date Depth to water ~ TPH-G B T E X MTBE Do

Well ID Sampled (ft below TOC) < (Concentrations in Hg/L) > (mg/L)
04/01/97 7.34 11,000 <20 53 32 210 2.8
07/14/97 8.10 6,600 13 28 11 89 1.4
10/08/97 82 7,600 13 65 22 190 6.4
01/19/98" s
04/28/98" - - --
09730/98" 77 2 " s -

MW-11 10/23/91 8.06 140 <12 <0.3 0.37 0.56
01/28/92 13.32 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
05/04/92 13.77 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
07/13/92 11.56 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/12/92 12.40 75 <0.5 <05 <05 <05
01/12/93"
04/06/93"
07/12/93"
10/13/93 11.47 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5
01/20/94 9.09 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/13/94 8.02 <50 <05 <05 <0.5 <0.5
07/19/94 9.82 50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/27/94 11.66 60% <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
01/03/95 6.15 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
04/13/95 6.00 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05
06/30/95 8.31 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5
10/11/95 10.30 60 53 <0.5 <0.5 0.80 3.0
01/17/96 6.45 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2
04/10/96 6.05 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 3.9
07/30/96 8.92 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25
10/17/96 9.24 3,000 28 23 29 210 76
01/22/97 5.12 <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <25 3.7
04/01/97 7.41 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 2.8
07/14/97 9.74 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 1.9
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CAMBRIA

Table 3.  Analytical Results for Ground Water - Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland,

California
Date Depth to water TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
Well ID Sampled (ft below TOC) < (Concentrations in pg/L) > {mg/L)
10/08/97 10.23 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 2.4
01/19/98 3.69 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 32
04/28/98 5.83 <050 0.50 <25 3.0°
09B0198%; : R B =
Eqguipment 07/13/92 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
Blank 07/20/92 ——— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —
10/12/92 - <50 <05 <0.5 <0.5 —- —
04/13/94 — <50 <0.5 0.67 <05 — —
07/19/94 —— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 — —
10/27/94 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -
01/03/95 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
04/13/95 —— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
06/30/95 — <50 <03 <0.5 <0.5 e -——
10/11/95 e <50 <05 <05 <035 <0.5 -
01/17/96 -— <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2 —
04/01/97 — <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 ——
Trip Blank 01/28/92 —— <50 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
05/05/92 -— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 — —_
07/13/92 - <50 <035 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —
07/20/92 —_— <50 <035 <05 <05 <0.5 - e
10/12/92 —_ <30 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <05 —_ —
01/12/93 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 e —_
04/06/93 —— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —
07/12/93 ——— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— ——
10/13/93 -— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_— —_
01/20/94 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —_
04/13/94 —_— <50 <0.5 <05 <Q.5 <0.5 - ——
07/19/94 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
10/27/94 -— <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —_ —
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_ CAMBRIA

Table 3.  Analytical Results for Ground Water - Shell-branded Service Station WIC #204-5508-5306, 3420 San Pablo Avenue, Oakland,

California
T Date Depthto water  TPH-G B T E X MTBE DO
Well ID Sampled (ft below TOC) < (Concentrations in pug/L) > {mg/L)
01/03/95 — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— —
04/13/95 ——- <50 <0.5 <035 <0.5 <0.5 — S
06/30/95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ——— —
10/11/95 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
MClLs NE 150 700 1,750 NE
Abbreviations: Notes:

TPH-G = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by modified EPA Method 8015
B = Benzene by EPA Method 8020
T = Toluene by EPA Method 8020
E = Ethylbenzene by EPA Method 8020
X = Xylenes by EPA Method 8020
MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020. Result in parentheses indicates
MTBE by EPA Method 8260
DO =Dissolved oxygen
TOC = Top of casing
pg/L = Micrograms per liter
mg/L = Milligrams per liter
dup = Duplicate sample
SPH = Not sampled, separate-phase hydrocarbons detected in well
MCLs = California prirary maximam contaminant levels for drinking water
(22 CCR 64444)
NE = MCLs not established

g\oak3420\qmigmid.xls

a = Concentration reported as gasoline is due to the presence of a discrete hydrocarbon peak
that is not indicative of gasoline

b = Not sampled; well inaccessible )

¢ = Analytic laboratory noted that MTBE could not be quantified due to co-eluting compounds

d = Well abandoned December 5, 1997

e =DO measurements collected May 1, 1998

f = Well dewatered during September 30, 1998 redevelopment, sample grabbed Qctober 1, 1998

£ = Well paved over

* = The result for gasoline is an unknown hydrocarbon which consists of a single peak as
confirmed by NET Laboratory

---- = Not analyzed

<t = Below detection limits of n pug/T.

13 of 13
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Blaine Ground Water Monitoring Report
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BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE
TECH SERVICES we
L}

SANJOSE, CA 95112-1105
{408) 573-7771 FAX
{408) 573-0555 PHONE

November 10, 1998

D

Equiva Services, L.L.C.

P.O. Box 6249

Carson, CA 90749-6249

Attn: Karen Petryna
Shell WIC #204-5508-5306
3420 San Pablo Avenue
Qakland, California
3rd Quarter 1998

Groundwater Monitoring Report 980930-T-2

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. performs environmental monitoring and documentation as an independent third party.
Copies of our Monitoring Report along with the laboratory's Certified Analytical Report are forwarded to the
consultant overseeing work at this site. Submission of the assembled documents to interested regulatory agencies
will be made by the designated consultant.

Groundwater monitoring at this sitc was performed in accordance with Standard Operating Procedures proﬁded 10
the interested regulatory agencies. If you have any questions about the work performed at this site please call me at
(408) 573-0555 ext. 201,

ours truly,

< ﬂ\,

cc: Cambria Environmental Technology, inc.
1144 65th Street, Suite C
Oakland, CA 94608-2411
Attn: Anni Kreml

attachments: Table of Well Gauging Data
Chain of Custody
Field Data Sheets
Certified Analytical Report

(Any professional evaluations or recommendations will be made by the consultant under separate cover.)

Blaine Tech Sexvices, Inc. Monitoring Report 980930-T-2 Shell WIC #204-5508-5306



1D.

MW-1
MW-2*
Mw-4
MW-5
Mw-7
MwW-8
MWN-9
MW-10
MW-11

DATA
COLLECTION
DATE

09/30/98
09/30/98
09/30/98
09/30/98
09/30/98
00/30/98
0973098
09/30/98
09/30/98

MEASEHREMENT
REFERENCED
10

TOC
TOC
TOC
TOC
TOC
ToC
TOoC
TOC
WELL PAVED OVER

TABLE OF WELL GAUGING DATA

QUALITATIVE
OBSERVATIONS

(sheen)

CDOR

ODOR
ODOR/SHEEN
SHEEN

ODOR

UNABLE TO SAMPLE

* Sample DUP was o duplicate sample taken from well MW-2.

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 880930-T-2

DEPTH TO FIRST
mmscgaus
LIQUID (FPD)

(feed)

NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE
NONE

IMMISCIBLES

(foef)

Shell 3420 Sapn Pablo, Oakland

THICKNESS OF

LIQUID ZONE

DEPTH
10
WATER
(feot)

9.90
7.20
931
805
5.59
700
8.25
8.11

DEPTH
O WELL
BOTIOM
{feal)

2425
19.20
18.17
24.78
19.22
17.89
19.38
18.89
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Sife Address: .
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SHELL OiL COMPANY ln  CHAIN OF cug%w mec:c:)gg1 Date:
- RETAIL ENVIRONMENTAL ENGINEERING - WEST ; | sericl No: o730 — | Page / o
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Sequoia

W¥ Analytical

Biaine Tech Services
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112
Attention: Fran Thie

Project: Shell 3420 San Pablo Ave

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste, D

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

(650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
(925) 988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
(916) 921-9600  FAX (916} 921-0100
(707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Enclosed are the results from samples recelved at Sequoia Analytical on October 1, 1998.
The requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE #

9810152 -01

9810152 -02
9810152 03
9810152 -04
9810152 -05
9810152 -06

9810162 -07

9810152 -08

SAMPLE DESCRIPTION
LiQuibD, Mw-1

LIQUID, Mw-2

LIQUID, MW-4

LIQUID, MW

LQUID, Mw.s

UQUID, Mw-9

LIQUID, DUP

LiQuUID, EB

DATE COLLECTED

09/30/98
09/30/98
09/30,/98
09/30/98
09/30/98
09/30/98
09/30/98
09/30/98

TEST METHOD

TPPH/BTEX/MTBE (Concord)
TPPH/BTEX/MTBE {Concord)
TPPH/BTEX/MTBE (Concord)
TPPH/BTEX/MTBE (Concord)
TPPH/BTEX/MTBE (Concord)
TPPH/BTEX/MTBE (Concord)
TPPH/BTEX/MTBE (Concord)
TPPH/BTEX/MTBE (Concord)

Please contact me if you have any questions. In the meantime, thank you for the oppartunity to work with YOuU oh

this project.

Very truly yours,

Pegay PenM
Project Manager



Sequoia
Analytical

il
i s R

.E.‘Blalne Tech Serv
it 1680 Rogers Avenue
i San Jose, GA 95112

l
Atte

ﬁiiii il

skl

c Ba?ch Number: GC100698BTEX02
Instrument ID:; GCHP2

IS

um
e S A
R e e S

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8

1455 McDoweli Bivd, North, Ste. D

I

AITH R i

Cllent Pr
Sample Descript: MW-1
Matrix: LIQUI

i
;i!!!!!ll [t

ID:  Shell 3420 S

Redwood Clty, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

sl

an Pablo Ave

Analysls Method 8015Mod/8020

pl‘

3
§iii‘§iigii§ii§ii

i =::i!iiiz§g!!!!ii!ii!i!i!ii!!iiiiiz!ii | I
R

T
it

ittt

TR Tt |
HEHITR I

1

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921 -0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

s U TR !'!ig;i"“‘ “ [T
iR s Rn i s ] el

Sampled: 09/30/98 i
Recelved: 10/01/98 iii
H

Analyzed: 10/06/98 &
Reparted: [,"8
i it mlhﬂunu

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene

Analytes reported &

-----------------
-----------------
-----------------

-----------------

.. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

ELAP #1271

Peggy Penner
Project Manager

Detection Limit
ug/L

Control Limits %
70 130

--------------------

----------------

----------------

Sample Results
ug/L

% Recovery
127

Page:



L]
S Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364-9233
equ 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8
v Analy tlcal 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petatuma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  EAX(707) 792-0342

T o
i e R AR ; i

Blaine ' Tech Services p!
680 Rogers Avenue Samp!e Descrlpt MWwW-2 Received: 10/01/98
Analyzed: 10/06/98

San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUID
AnaIKISIS Method: 8015Mod /8020

) Nuy
e

Attention: Fran Thie ‘

il T i,
e T

QG Batch Number: GG100698BTEX02
Instrument ID: GCHP2
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = eeeeeiiieeas .- 10000  .....eeieene... 42000
Methyl t-Butyt Ether 500 e 1800
Benzene =000 ieeeerieasass . 100 e 7400
Toluene i iieeraseeieaaes 1000 e 200
EthylBenzene @ ieeiiiisienaas 100 e 2600
¥‘Ienes (Total) i 100 e 2800
Chromatogram Patterii. = e rrderesaareane. Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 124

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1271

Peggy Penner .
Project Manager Page:



680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N. Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Suite B

1455 McDowell Blvd, North, S5te. D

Sequoia
Analytical

©

HHienttid i RRa it
A i

i Blaine Tech Services
'" 1680 Rogers Avenue
‘" San Jose, CA 95112

TR b
I Y

Client P
Sample Descript: MW-4
Matrix: LIQUID

Lab Numb. er:

I ‘H""HHHH’H'I ’!""l'"
i l ll i

S
QC Batch Number: GC100628BTEX02A
Instrument ID: GCHP2

BT e R
i s

Shell 3420 San Pablo Ave

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020
0152-03

S e —
R

'

Reclwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916} 921-9600
(707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) OB8-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

e G S e e S
iR TR e nuuhmﬁ"'hui;;
1

Sampled 09/30/98 i
Received: 10/01/98

Analyzed: 10/06/98 &
il "’""R'll'llllllllgxhl’;‘u uj 'l'l’l’{ ;;"r"""nxufn

uiiiu“lnlhlll A AR Hsnin

R

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = eeiieeisaneeeae. 100 e 1300
Methyit-ButylEther e, 50 i 3600
Benzene =00 eiieierreeeeens 1.0 i, 57
Toluene eeseeereeaea 10 i 8.7
Ethyl Benzene = eeeeiieeeas, 1.0 e 58
{Ienes (Total) e 1.0 s 37
Chromatogram Pattern: = ciiirrrriiiiieis iieideiseaseaas Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifiuorotoluene 70 130 175 Q
Analytes reported as N.D. were not prosent above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #1271
Peggy Penn
PrOIGCt Mang{g‘é# / Page:



L]
S i a 680 Chesapeake Drive . Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX {650} 364-9233
equo 404 N. Wiget Lane Wainut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) OB8-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

Blaine Tech Service
680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-5 Received: 10/01/98
San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix; LIQUID

Analysis Method 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 10/07/98
Lab N : 9810152-04 Reporied: 9

ntion: Fran Thie
!:'l:znisiiiﬁﬁiiliﬁi:ﬂidsilIiliiinllﬁﬁiﬁiiiixi:i illlhlllIhluilllhlhlli:iii
Lt et TR

atch Number GCH OOTQBBTEX
Instrument ID: GCHP2
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = eeeiiiiieieean 10000 e 11000
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 500 N.D.
Benzene = iieieeeeenas 100 e 120
Toluens 100 N.D.
EthylBenzene @ L 100 e 240
¥|Ienes (Total) . 100 e 200
Chromatogram Pattern: e it irereeeiaa Cs-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Triflucrotoluene 70 130 131 Q

Analytes reported as hL.\were not present above the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYYICAL - ELAP #1271

Pegoy P%rﬁar

Prolect Manager Page:



S egu Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600

4

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916 ©21-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

s ], 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600
w Analytlca 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94054 (707) 792-1865

ii#!ih’%”is’;.ffif;’ﬁf?fﬁu i R """“““P“‘mmm«mw“”**"“"***""?*’%35**"é‘éf'HséééE?L!}!!3!}3!3?E?$f$.‘$§$én‘32255,,i.i31}192!!!}!'!#5!!5!5335d}iisz L
m Bialhe Tech Services ient Proj. ID:  Shell 3420 San Pablo Ave E) i
# 1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-8 Rec ved: 10/01/98 i
i San Jose, CA 95112 Matrie: LIQUI i
i Analysls Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 10/06/98 &
B Attenti :FranThie . , Lab Numbar: 9810152-05 RePo rted: 10 14/98 i

=hh§l"I!iiiiiiiiilih'I!...|uhlii!iiiiiiiiisi R e P R T TH L L i L T T B I i ﬁiﬂu:: ﬂ

RS B R s R R R e |||||IIII|IIIIIllllHlHllllh I:EIII|IIIIIIilHHHHHHHthluEEiiiiiIiIII!!![!'I! Hlllli HHHE i:!:!i:i!!llhlll s iiiiiiiiiiiilllll LRI RIS

"QC Batch Number: GC100698BTEX02A
Instrument |D: GCHP2

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas e ceeeena 5000 e 19000
Methyl t-ButylEther e . 250 0 e Ceeiaes 410
Benzene @ i Creteeeens 50 eenerirenen eeeeves 370
Toluene e iiiiieeseaas B0 e ceerus 230
EthylBenzene @ Lieeeeeeeees ' 860 ... Crrrarncaenans 880
Xylenes (Total) e 50 ... eranene veneeee- 3800
Chromatogram Pattern: = e e Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recove
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 141

Analytes reported as N.D. xvere ot present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA L - ELAP #1271

Peggy Penr\er/

Project Manager Page:



S Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
equ 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

v Analy £1CAl 1455 Mcbowell Bva. North, Ste.D  Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

ANt R
1ot S s

laine Tech Setvices 8 /
680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW-9 Received: 10/01/98
San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix: LIQUI

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 10/06/98
Lab Number: 9810152-06 Reported: 10/14/98

Attenti n Thie
T ”i:ﬁiiZi*i’f‘ e ‘*iﬁiiiii R EH TR T T
! .ﬂ.i‘iil‘i.ii‘il‘ii‘li“ii* ER e e e BT T

'QC Batch Number: GC100698BTEX02
instrument 1D: GCHP2
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas = iiiiiiiieianeeaas B00  eeiiiiireieea 2800
Methyl t-Butyl Ether e 25 e 1200
Benzene = iiiiiiiieeeaeaas B.0O e 490
Toluene 5.0 N.D.,
EthylBenzene = e 50 .. 87
nlenes (Total) s .0 e 240
romatogram Pattern: e iirveasrenieaee Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recove
Trifiuorotoluene 70 130 141

Analytes reported as N.D. werg

SEQUOIA

present above the stated limit of detection.

ELAP #1271

Peagy Penr\\m/
Project Manager Page:



&\ Sequoia
¥ Analytical

[Has s i st LR
i [ILIHHTHE

& Blaine Tech Services
i 1680 Rogers Avenue
il San Jose, CA 95112
i

it Attention: Fran

i Or,
Bt s e B

HHHH

i
i A sl

Batch Number: GC100698BTEX
Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Instrument iD: GCHP2

Analyte

TPPH as Gas
Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene
Xylenes (Total)

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Trifluorotoluene

T
i

680 Chesapeake Drive

404 N, Wiget Lane

819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8

1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

e

Sample Descript: DUP
Matrix: LIQUID

L e M M TS RS TR
fiti i

t Proj. ID:  Shell 3420

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

IR g
TR

an Pablo Ave

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Lab N

B

HIHIE

-----------------

-----------------

-----------------

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

Peggy Peln‘n‘é

Project Manager

SEQUOIA AN /ltICAL - ELAP #1271

ber: 9810152-07
T

i
it

Detection Limit
ug/L

Control Limits %

70 130

‘I!IIIIIII[Il]!l(lli‘zﬁiiii’"iil e ETTHRITEESTE
[t =

e

i

{650) 364-9600
{925) 9BR-9600
(916) 921-9600
{707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-0233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Il I!!!!i!!‘.}!lll TR S |t
HIHE R T s R s s

Sampled: 09/30/98
Received: 10/01/08 ||

Analyzed: 10/06/98 Es:
Reported: 10{14 98

#
§ iiiiiIIIIAIIIIIII!iﬁﬂHii;H
BRI TR s s T e

Sample Resuits
ug/L

................ 36000
................ 2000
................ 7800
................ 190
................ 2500
................ 10000

Cs-C12

% Recovery
134 Q

Page:;
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@ Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925)988-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {216) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

v Analytlca.l 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petalura, CA 94954 (707)702-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

I LR !‘l'l S 'lhl"l

ch Services 8 &
% 1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: EB Received: 10/01/98 §
£ San Jose, CA 95112 Matroe: LIQUID i

Analysis Method: 8015Mod/8020 Analyzed: 10/06,/98
on: Fran : :

Thie
5

* GC100698BTEX02A
Instrument ID: GCHP2

Total Purgeable Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE
Anglyte

Detection Limit Sample Resulls
ug/L ug/L
TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.
Methyl t-Butyl Ether 2.5 N.D.
Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
¥|Ienes (Total) 0.50 N.D.
Cc romatogram Pattern:
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 - 120
Analytes reported as NA. Jvere not present above the stated limit of detection.
SEQUOI ICAL - ELAP #1271
Peggy Pd
Project a‘g ager Page: 8



. 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
Sequoia

A04 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (925) 9BB-9600  FAX (925) 988-9673
. 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921- 0100
Analy t lcal 1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

. y e
;; Blaine Tech Sewl'cés, Inc.
11680 Ragers Ave.

i:San Jose, CA 95112
,;Attentlon Fran Th[e _—

LR

Matrix;

Work Order_#j_ 9810[52~ -04

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes BTEX as TPH
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC100738802002A GC100798802002A GC100798802002A GC100788802002A GC100798802002A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst:  D.Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb D. Newcomb
MS/MSD #: 8100246 8100246 8100246 8100246 8100246
Sample Conc.: N.D. ND. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 10/7/98 10/7/98 10/7/98 10/7/98 10/7/98
Analyzed Date: 10/7/98 10/7/98 10/7/98 10/7/98 10/7/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP2 HP2 HP2 HP2 HP2
Cong, Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 20 po/L 60 ug/L 210ug/L
Result: 20 20 20 60 330
MS % Recovery: 100 100 100 100 106
Dup. Result: 22 21 21 64 320
MSD % Recov.: 110 105 105 107 103
RPD: 9.5 4.9 49 6.5 a1
RPD Limit: 020 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50

e
hE Y

LCS #: LCS100798 LCS100708 LCS100798 LCS100798 LCS100708

Prepared Date: 10/7/98 10/7/98 10/7/98 10/7/98 10/7/98

Analyzed Date: 10/7/98 10/7/98 10/7/98 10/7/98 10/7/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP2 HP2 HP2 HP2 HP2

Cong, Spiked: 20 pg/L 20 ug/L 20 pg/L 60 ug/L 310 ug/L
LCS Result: 23 23 22 69 340
LCS < Recov.: 116 116 110 115 110

MS/MSD 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 BU-140
Control Limits

Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free mairix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix sptke ie an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If

the reccvery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due to matrix
interfsrence, the LGS recovery Is to be used to validate the batch.

Pegagdy Penner
Project Manager ** MS = Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Dupiicate, RPD= Relative % Difference 9810152.BLA <1>

&



S . 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
equoila 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598 (925) 988-9600  FAX (025) 988-9673
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921-9600 FAX (916} 921 -0100

w Analytical 1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX{707) 792-0342

e
o=
A

; 1680 Rogers Ave. ' 9
i San Jose, CA 95112 @
gAttentIon: Fran Thie Work Order #:  9810152-01 03 05-08 Reported Oct 16, 1998
S Y R e e R EEE AR S R R A SRR e
QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT -
Analyte: Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes BTEX as TPH
Benzene
QC Batch#: GC1006988020024 GC1006988020024 GC100698802002A GC100898802002A GC100698802002A
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015M
Prep. Method: EPA 5030 EPA 5030 £PA 5030 EPA 5030 EPA 5030
Analyst:  C. Westwaler C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater C. Westwater
MS/MSD #: 8100225 8100225 8100225 8100228 8100225
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Prepared Date: 10/6/08 10/6/98 10/6/98 10/6/98 10/6/98
Analyzed Date: 10/6/98 10/6/98 10/6/98 10/6/98 10/6/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP2 HP2 HP2 HP2 HP2
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug /L. 20 ug/L. 20 ug/L 60 ug/L 350 pg/L
Result; 21 20 19 60 320
MS % Recovery: 105 100 95 100 91
Dup. Result: 20 19 18 58 330
MSD % Recov.: 100 95 0 97 04
RPD: 49 5.1 5.4 3.4 3.1
RPD Limit: 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-20 0-50

o

AT,

LCS #: LCS100698 LCS100698 LCS100698 LCS100698 LCS100698

Prepared Date: 10/6/98 10/6/98 10/6/98 10/6/98 10/6/98

Analyzed Date: 10/6/98 10/6/98 10/6/98 10/6/98 10/6/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP2 HP2 HP2 HP2 HP2

Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/\. 20 ug/L 20 ug/L 60 ug/L ‘ 350 ug/l.
LCS Result: 22 22 22 66 330
LCS % Recov.: 110 110 110 110 o4

1M 60-140 60-140 60-140 60-140
LCS 70-130 70-130 70-130 70-130 60-140
Control Limits

Please Note:
SE The LCS is a contrel sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
Eld} #1 preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample

fortified with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fali within specified control limits due to matrix
linterference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

Peggy Penner
Project Manager ** MS=Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference 9810152.BLA <2>

&



Sacramento, CA 25834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

‘ S 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-0600  FAX (650) 364-9233

eqll01a 404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (925) 088-0600  FAX (925) OB8-9673
B19 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

w Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707)792-1865  EAX {707) 792-0342

b e ::ﬁli!l%iﬁiiﬁ% e

Client Proj. ID: Shell 3420 San Pablo Ave Received: 10/01 98 b

i# 1680 Rogers Avenue -

! San Jose, CA 95112 Lab Proj. 1D: 9810152 Reported: 10/14/98 @

i Attentlon: _Fran Thie . . il
l" H f R R AR e e e

""'"Eii §§§§¥ i:n!: ;::::::: ;ﬁi!l‘ﬁ o

|
i it

1]
ii!’.i’.iiiiiliiilllm"lH"lll""""lHlllli""iHEilliEiiii"!ii’!iiEiiliiiiiii;iiiiil HEH HEEHHHHHIT i

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

In order to properly interpret this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total of a pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, quality control, ahd related documents as required (cover page, COC, raw data,
etc.).

SEQUAIA ANALYT\CAL

Pe Iénner
Prc%ggt I\%anaéer Page: 1
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‘ 680 Chesapeake Drive
Sequoia  osr wiger e

819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8

Analytical 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D

Blaine Tech Services
1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112
Attention: Fran Thie

Project: Shell 3420 San Pablo Ave

Redwood City, CA 94063
Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petaluma, CA 94954

{650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
[916) 921-9600
{707) 792-1865

Enclosed are the results from samples received at Sequoia Analytical on October 2, 1988.

The requested analyses are listed below:

SAMPLE # SAMPLE DESCRIPTION
9810234 -01 LIQUID, MW-7

DATE COLLECTED

10/01/98

FAX {650) 364-9233
FAX (925) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100
FAX (767) 702-0342

TEST METHOD

Purgeable TPH/BTEX/MTBE

Please contact me if you have any questions. in the meantime, thank you for the opportunity to work with you on

this project.

Very truly yours

SEQU LYTICAL
\‘/

Peggy Penner

Project Manager
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Se u Oi a 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-2600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 {925) 988-9600 FAX (925) 98B-9673

. 819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {916) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100
Analytl CaAl 1455 MeDowell Biva, North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 54934 (707)792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

iiii H i i Eii
Client Proj ID Shell 342 San PabloAve Sampled: 10/01 /98
1680 Rogers Avenue Sample Descript: MW.-7 Received: 10/02/98
San Jose, CA 95112 Matrix; LIQUID
Analysm Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 10/09/98
Lab Number: 9810234—01 e d: 10@1 ,Q"
lll

i
I;;m;n“u, it

Total Purgeable Petroleum Hydrocarbons (TPPH) with BTEX and MTBE

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L. ug/L
TPPH as Gas 1000 ... 41000
Methyl t-ButylEther B0 e 1400
Benzene =00 iieeeiiseseeanss 10 e 2300
Toluene e 10 290
EthylBenzene @ e 10 i 2200
Xyienes (Total) = e 2+ 7000
Chromatogram Pattern: = s it Ce-C12
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 102

Analytes reported .D. were not present above the stated jimit of detection,

SEQU ANALYTICAL -

ELAP #1210

kY
Peggy Penner
Project Manager Page:
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°1 680 Rogers Ave.

#8an Jose, CA 95112
”Attention Fran Thle

Sequoia
Analytical

680 Chesapeake Drive
404 N. Wiget Lane
819 Striker Avenue, Sulte 8

1455 MeDowell Bivd, North, Ste. D

Redwood City, CA 94063

Walnut Creek, CA 94598
Sacramento, CA 95834
Petalumna, CA 94954

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

(650) 364-9600
(925) 988-9600
(916) 921-9600
{707) 792-1865

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (025) 988-9673
FAX (916} 921- 0100
FAX (707) 792-0342

Analyte: Benzene Toluens Ethy} Xylenes
Benzense
QC Batch#: 8100137 8100137 B100137 8100137
Analy. Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020
Prep. Method: EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8015 EPA 8015
Analyst: - - - -
MS/MSD #: P810114-01 P810114-01 P810114-01 P810114-01
Sample Conc.: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D,
Prepared Date: 10/9/98 10/9/98 10/9/98 10/9/98
Analyzed Date: 10/9/98 10/9/98 10/9/98 10/9/98
Instrument 1.D.#: - . - .
Conc. Spiked: 100 pug/L 100 pg/L 100 ug/L 300 pg/L.
Result: 101 97.9 96.6 290
MS % Recovery: 101 97.9 96.6 967
Dup. Result: 99.8 96.3 95 286
MSD % Recov.: 99.8 96.3 95 85.3
RPD: 1.2 1.65 1.67 1.39
RPD Limit: o5 0-6 0-4 05

PN

LCS #: LCS100998 LCS100988 LCS 100998 LCS100098
Prepared Date: 10/9/98 10/9/98 10/9/98 10/9/98
Analyzed Date: 10/9/98 10/9/98 10/9/98 10/9/98

Instrument 1.D.#: - - - -
Conc. Spiked: 100 ug/L 100 pg/L 100 pg/L 300 ug/L

LCS Result: 974 938 925 279

LCS % Recov.: 97.4 93.8 92.5 83
MS/M5D 82-119 BO-117 66-125 73-119
LCS 84-116 81117 79-115 80-114

Control Limits
Please Note:

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent-free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortified with known quantities of specific compeunds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure. If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specified control limits due te matfrix
interference, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the baich.

Reggy Penner
Project Manager

** ME =Matrix Spike, MSD=MS Duplicate, RPD=Relative % Difference 9810243.BLA <1>

&



Sacramento, CA 95834

Seguoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood Clty, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600  FAX (650) 364-9233
4 ;, q 204 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94508 (025)988-0600  FAX (925) OBB-9673
; . 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 (916)921-9600  FAX (916) 9210100
w Analytlcal 1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Ste. D Petaluma, CA 94954 (707) 792-1865  FAX (707) 792-0342

0508

# 1680 Rogers Avenue
il San Jose, CA, 851 12
i Fra

LABORATORY NARRATIVE

report contains a total of pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, quality control, and related documents as reqguired (cover page, COC, raw data,
etc.).

In order to properly interprjtéthis report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

Pegg?ﬁaﬂner

Project Managar Page: 1



Project # QB30 “Tae

WELL GAUGING DATA

Date 4 ~2D-TD Client _@4—"‘ S5b3 ~S$30%
Site 34’2-0 Vau fg bl Ao, Ol by, d / 4
Thickness | Volume of
Weil " Depth to of Immiscibles "| Survey 9L
Size | Sheen/ ]Immiscible|Immiscible] Removed [Depth to water] Depth to well [ Point: TOB eahs
Well ID (in.y Odor | Liquid (ft.)} Liquid (ft.) {ml) (L) bottom (ft.) or TOC
VISY I 990 {24.26 |0 |7F
2
M2 | Y 71.2.0 | {9.20 L:fk
. ool 5
WA 4 | Y joder 9.3/ | @17 Tree
o | & @ a% 241§ q¢
VORI B e $39 {1922 Gk
- ;_57/’ rreetls
w3 | o 5% |3asthdh| 1%
v 4 1 M IS 1438
fren
M ©1 b SOJ“‘I G-/ 18.99
Vi i

Zued ohey




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#: IR0 2. Chient: 20U ~SS0F-S204
Developer: Gl Date Developed: 9-3Q~9€
Well LD. vy i Well Dismeter: (circleone) 2 3 & 6 _
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before 24. 2l»  After Before 140  After
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
Volmme Couversion, Factar (VCF): Well din. VCF
{121 (#4) x 7} 231 * = L6
whexs ki = .37
12 min / foot 4" L] 0.45
d = dlzmetes (B} ¢ = 147
x=3.1416 w = 4.08
231 =in3fgal 12 = 67
% X o P
1 Case Yolume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer d Electric Submersible a
Middleburg ¥ Suction Pump fu |
Type of Installed Pump
Qther equipment used
VOLUME
“TIME | TEMP (F) pH COND. | TURBIDITY { REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
1525 UlaS 19 {00 24D 10 | Dade Gucke, oddire, Zensovjns 517
1521 A Vowrcternd @ 1z
Euﬁgcz« gr Smain T (428
bl A | 7.2 320 | sz 22 | Thk Bladk, alor | Baostey 3
el Z2- Peyes ei{'crfi-d e 23
735 Plw = {i go

id Well Dewaier] (% I yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated:

7



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: AdMAND -T2

WIC#: 35}, &0 S0

Sampler:

.Date: gl /::,9

Well LD.: Mw!

Well Diameter: 2 3

@ 6 8 ____

Total Well Depth: M’ Ur

Depth to Water: .50

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: éﬁ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): V) HACH
T T el T

2 0.16 5" 1.02

3" 037 &" 1.47

4" 065 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersiblie Orther:
Extraction Pump
Other:
Qt [ :S X 7’ = Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
1525 | WeS | 13 A Y200 IS ooy
Drecbetd > 2
L, Tiw = Vl.,a)

Did well dewater? e/  Np Gallons actually evacuated: (z-
Sampling Time: |4 4) Sampling Date: "l)g,o
Sample LD.: Mi-| Laboratory: Gequoiz>  Croshy
Analyzed for: @ TPH-D Other:
Equipment Blank LD.: e . Duplicate 1.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e @-p"% 1110 )




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#: q9misp ~Tor Client: 24- 5503 G
Developer: M’ Date Developed: ‘7/,“,
WellLD.  mw 2~ Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 %) 6 __
Total Well Depth: (49 - () Depth to Water: 2. 2.0
Before After Before After
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
Volome Conversion Facur (VCF): Well din. VCF
{12z (@) x =} 1231 * = 016
where 3" = 037
12=in { foot &+ = 0
d = dizmneter (in.) L = 147
x=3.1416 wr = 4.08
21 =in 3fpal 12 = 687
1 X (o 12
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer Qo Electric Submersible =
Middleburg Q Suction Pump O
Type of Instailed Pump
Other equipment used
VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (B) pH COND. | TURBIDITY | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
hi | W7 A0 | 758 | 7w % #I/Mf
j7z1 | 8O | 13 | 997 | dew 14 -

i qbr}J’J Q’ {JW/’A Sw&é}; ?47 £3.
727 | W82 | 7.2 920 126 /1 24 Cleseing yp, Caor-
128 | oAl 22 | o | Q7 | 32 Ol vos 4 O
7130 | 710 [ 102 903 AD | Siow Bechirpye | OG-
(231 wntuef € . |

820 “Viwz 297

id Well Dewater? Yy,ig If yes, note above.

Gallons Actuaily Evacuated:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: A 20- T WIC #: ILDLL Zpp- G300
Sampler: (L Date: é]/@ |
Well LD.: A2 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth: {70 Depth to Water: “].7p
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: &g/ Grade _|D.O. Meter (if req'd): @  HACH
WelD YA e T
r 0.16 Ly 162
3" 0.37 6" 1.47
4" 0.65 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Cther:
Extraction Pump
Other:
. X > = Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calcunlated Volame .
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
1121 BT | 1 4106 »iob .\ pd
e | o4 | oot Hlp Ho
gs | we | 4 (072) Ao 24
Did well dewater? @ No Gallons actually evacuated: 2.4
Sampling Time: {929 Sampling Date: ‘{/39
Sample LD.: MWJ 1 Laboratory: (@ Crosby
Analyzed form TPH-D Other:
M T —T e
Equipment Blank LD.: @ Duplicate LD.: "Dip
Analyzed for: pH-D  Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: %] Pepmzd -V




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: ?59‘330-72 Client: 720\~ $S0K-53 0
Developer:  (hnt Date Developed: 9-3G 58
WellILD. mw Y Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 @ 6
Total Well Depth: (517 Depth to Water: 4.31
Before After Before After
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
Volome Conversion Factar (VCF): Well dia. VCF
{122 (M) x x} 7231 2 = 016
whem ¥ = o037
12.win/foot & = gk
d = diameser i) & = 147
= 3,1416 10" = 4.08
Bluinifgl 12" = 6.87
S.1 X (G ST
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer a Electric Submersible a qas; el s
Middleburg *%s?‘e o Suction Pump Q
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used Curd
r w-JU ‘Qr 1€ min
: VOLUME * =t
TIME |TEMP® | -pH COND. | TURBIDITY | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
W35 | 662 | 2.9 739 220 6 Sheevr Ldov9ry/bhk
Yye | 692 7.5 650 | >eo@ > ol
qiuz 1¢8.6 | 73 790 2200 kv S ibived 4o B larmndly (ES.
N | g7 2.1 750 2200 24 qrehish Blad oily ader
iy | 684 | 2.0 7$0 >2.5¢ 2Q L
Myg | (3l 1.0 7850 52500 36 very fuoh W
fsQ | g9 | 7/ 759 Z2.00 Yz
TN AR 7/ 7€Q &2t Y8
1yeSY | e84 | 2.4 700 7290 sy Al Furbid €harmg
sy |6%.2 | 7.0 %00 >1.00 60 A7, Phe
[oV Thw= 1beD
Did Well Dewater] If yes, note above. Gallons Acmally Evacuated:  &()




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 4®036-To- WIC#: 204-550% - S300
Sampler: i Date: q/zb
Well LD.: 4 Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 8
Total Well Depth: [9./7 Depth to Water: 4.3/
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: 4592 Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): &D HACH
D YT Y SaEd
r 0.16 5" 1.02
Ky 037 6" 1.47
4" 065 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Middieburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersiblex” Other:
Extraction Pump
Otter:
gn X 2 = (il Gals,
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculaied Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
]467, U‘iz"( 1.4 1§ 2L Le
14‘54 ah | 10 160 210 |8
v | 09y | a0 | 20 24

Did well dewater? Yes

©

Gallons actually evacuated: 24

Sampling Time: it

S‘ampling Date: Q/go

Sample 1.D.: Mw4 Laboratory: Segudiay  Crosby
Analyzed for:m TPH-D Other:
Equipment Blank 1.D.: @ .. Duplicate 1.D.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

Pre-purge:

™/

 FoSEpEED 2424 =~




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: Q942p -Jo.

Clicnt: 724 - $503 - 257,

Developer: A1

Date Developed: 9)s

WellID. mubd

Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 @ 6

Total Well Depth: 2¢/, 76

Depth to Water: g, 0"

Before After Before After
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
Volnms Couversion Facter (VCF): Weil dis. V&
{122 (FM) x =} 231 2 = Ol
where 3 = 037
12win { foat 4 = 0.85
d = diameter Gn) [ = 147 -
*=3.1416 W = 4.08
B =in gl 2 = &5
{D.4 X (2 (59
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer m) Electric Submersible u
Middleburg & Suction Pump A
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used
VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (® pH COND. | TURBIDITY | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
“933 Ud.% 7% I?.‘h 2200 1 %ua‘m’ 5;'/7"’ 5@4 ac#q
‘044 Cp‘?,‘g “1. Lo _‘,2—‘? >w 22 {e f it 8
1 lean | g 7.4 l270 2 20e 33 Swikdad b 5. ooy
W4 | bz | 206 | (257 | v M | v 54 Bk
(kS | o 1.5 | han | Pw §s Beawvirs S0, Bla ok Bbr¥
e 52 | Qupatued @ 59
’ 14—5 W = o=
Did Well Dewater? (I yes, Hiote above. Callons Acuually Evaciniad




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

—
Project #: 4903502

WIC #: 1 £ &30k

Sampler: (L

Date: A2

Well LD.; AW A

Well Diameter: 2 3

& 6 8

Total Well Depth: 7)(.’]%

Depth to Water: @ (5

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: 2774 Grade  {D.O. Meter (if req'd): 5 HACH
Wil T A T
r 0.16 5 1.02
I 0.37 6" 1.47
4 065 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric SubmersibleX™ . Cther:
Extraction Pump
Other:
129 X > - 327 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume _
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
W4T | (a5 | 24 (270 200 I
W | e | il (25 N 2z
Wal | ko | g n2% Y240 73
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actuaily evacuated: 23
Sampling Time: 145 Sampling Date: 4z,
Sample LD.: {Mip-§ Laboratory: Crosby
Analyzed for: #peG BIEX MIBE, TPH-D Other:
N
Equipment Blank I.D.: @ . Duplicate 1.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e/ Eb‘ét'P“rge'* 2.0

s




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#:  9R0930-TZ- Client: " Z04~SS0£-5306 -
Developer: Chiis Date Developed: Q 2098 ‘
Well LD. w7 Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 @ 6

Total Well Depth: /4, >

Depthto Water: ¢ 59

Before After Before After
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
Valume Convezsion Factor (VCE): Well din. YCF
{12z (M) x =} 231 > = 06
wittre * a 037
12 =in/fcot 4= = 0.65
d = dizmeter (in.) 6 = 147 .
"= 31416 10" = 408
Zi=indfgat 12" = 6.87
]38 X {0 otol
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: . Bailer “ Electric Submersible 1|
Middleburg Q Suction Pump O
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used
' VOLUME Swited WEC Qs Con
TIME | TEMP(®) pH conp. | TuRBMITY | REMOVED: NéTATXéNS: f;‘mg 'M'
T
(7o | ¢g2| 7. 700 woé 9 LIQ\M&R(M gelg 2 )
[7:24 | 48,0 | 7.5 450 20 XY S faon
(7L ocwv;dﬁ &, %o 20 OTWE(9q 00
1%40 Spuwade | 4y wob<ure =
@‘:,,
oy
Did Well Dewater? Yiun_ L yes, note above. Gallons Actuaily Evacuated:




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: APDAA0AL WIC # 204 5{05’ Sy
Sampler: Mf Date: 9 ’9,0
Well LD.: 34 WellDiameter: 2 3 & 6 8
Total Well Depth: Mﬂﬂ/ Depth to Water: 547
=
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: Wl Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): CISH HACH -
= L1
Wil YA el o
2" Q.16 5" 1.02
3 0.37 6" 147
4 0.65 . Other radius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Cther:
Extraction Pump
Cther:
‘B ° X = Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
(12r | (AL | 28 — D > 20 g
M4 (Bo | 7.€ (960 o7 S S
Dovrfrind @ 20
(940 % L"”‘l’“’ T s‘Mdﬂl'b , TZ‘-‘!"&VM’ '!'D ‘b@raw Y% dwiﬁ{:‘w\ .
ohla® | 6wl sampled well - ]p\{ Dol

Did well dewater? e

No

Gallons actually evacuated: -

Sampling Time: mgﬁ Sampling Date: % @ / /

Sample I.D.: ’ Laboratory: Crosb
p Vi) ry SFGR) _ Crosby

Analyzed for: BTEX E TPH-D Other:

Equipment Blank 1D.: @ Time Duplicate LD.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd):

™/

Pre-purge: U

@ ost—purge:l )

B

N



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: /90930 T 2 WIC #: (.20? SSo $)‘/ s So
e !
Sampler; ﬂc 7 Ao Date: /' ﬁ// / G 75/
Well LD.: /R u”) Well Diameter: 2 3 6 8 _
A
Total Well Depth: / 7, 2.2 Depth to Water: 5 S s
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (fee{):
" |Referenced to: PVC Grade D,0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
:E!]ln, N w“D- Il!-]- -
2" 0.16 5" )
3" 0.37 6" 1.47
4" 0.65 Other tadius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer Y
Middleburg Extraction Port -
Electric Submersible © Other:
Extraction Pump .
Other: ) _
6 £1/95 SLPH Y S
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Speiﬁ(ied Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed_|.--  Observations
)5 | G872 3| 0O |2200 |

Did well dewater? Yes No

Gallons actually ev'acuated:

Sampling Time: 7. /S | Sampling Date: / 2 // : / ?%

Sample LD.: A/ it 7_ Laboratory: @ Crosby

Analyzed for: mﬁﬂ—n Other:

Equipment Blank LD.; @ . Duplicate I.D.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: e | Post-purge: f , Li "/




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project#: 990930-T2 Client: 204 -$35Q8-5306
Developer: s Date Developed: (-3¢ -9¢
Well 1.D. Mmw g Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 @ 6 __
Total Well Depth: (9, g9 Depth to Water: 7,00
Before After Before After
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
Volmms Cooversion Factar (YOF): ‘Well dia VCT
[12x (4) x =} 231 * = 06
whero B = 037
12 win ffoot 4 = 0.65
d = dixmeter (jin.) L = 147
x=3.1416 gt = 4.03
21 =in 3fgal ¢ = 6.37
7.0 X (¢ 70
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer a Electric.Submersible <4
Middleburg O Suction Pump Q
Type of Installed Pump _
Other equipment used
VOLUME
TIME | TEMP () pH COND. | TURBIDITY | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
J()‘- VO 6%«6 -1.7 800/ L i=ad =2.0 B("&M g\«l“"ﬂ[ &
(ol |7 H | 2.8 €oo |7E89 |40 Tl e
(b 4z W*—VQ @ s DT/ 17.35
1820 Tl i Sow
£
;
Did Well Dewater? l{w If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated:

'




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: qé[}baf% Az

WiC# b S 5300

Sampler; WM

Date: Lﬂab

WellLD.: YA

£ 6 8 ___

Weli Diameter: 2 3

Total Well Depth: {4 44

Depth to Water: ~1,{/0

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: £ic/ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): @ HACH
IEE " E- l [ l 4 l. !!_-'" D. !I l * I-
2 0.16 5 1.02
3 0.37 " 147
4 0.65 Other redius® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer
Middleburg Exiraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
<16 X 3 = 21 Gals.
1 Case Volume (Gais.) Specified Volumes Calcnlated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
Wd | RG] wn Bb P20 7
WA | (14| 1 | B 72 i3
?M“‘“m (1 e \$
Did well dewater? No Gallons actually evacuated: 15
Sampling Time: {3|d Sampling Date: Q[ %,
Sample ID.: Al b Laboratory: S@gR  Crosby
Analyzed for: MWH@ Other:
. o
Equipment Blank I.D.: Time Duplicate 1.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: 2 @) [.Z-




[ S T |

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: OQg08%30-T2

|WIC#: 204. 550%-S3tle

Sampler: | @] Date: 9 )30
Well 1.D.: iAWY Well Diameter: 2 3 & 6 8
Total Well Depth: 4.3 Depth to Water: 425
Depth to Free Product: - Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: & Grade  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): <ISL>  HACH
T e i T
2" 0.16 5" 102
3" 0.37 6" 147
& 0.65 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailest
Middleburg Exwraction Port
Electric SubmersibleX” Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
1 -% X ‘3 = ZItt Gals.
1 Case Volume {Galis.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
€27 | Wl | 9 | aze 4b0 ? Ddov
52 | Ll 44 233 yIne lb Dday g,
iS3i | 14| a5 | ae 03,0 22
Did well dewater? Yes "> Gallons actually evacnated: 22
Sampling Time: 154D Sampling Date: ‘)/59
Sample 1.D.: Hw§ Laboratory: 8equoia Crosby
Analyzed for’_ TPH.G _BTEX MI®E—PHD ™ Other:
Equipment Blank ID.. ER @ -!fsb Duplicate I.D.:
Analyzed for: ¢TPE-G_ BIEX MIBE> TPH-D Other:
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ¥, .%E’S{urgfj} 4.8, N




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project#: 4@ %] 20~ T2 WIC# Zo4H - 5508~ 520 o
Sampler: MY /Chis ). |Pae: A/36) 98 and 10/ /98
WellLD.: W - \D Well Diameter: 2 3 (X)) 6 8
Total Well Depth:  |@& G Depth to Water: & . )
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
D TR Wil T

2" 0.16 5 102

3 0.37 & 147

4 065 Other radjus® * 0,163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other:
Extraction Pump
Other:
X = Gals,
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time |Temp(°F)| pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
N coesel bl = Cad va c¥eld  e~ver| ye)
/1| = e car ods e Ve

Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:

Sampling Time: Sampling Date:

Sample I.D.: Laboratory: Sequoia Crosby

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other: |

Equipment Blank LD.: @ .. Duplicate 1.D.:

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: TN ] Post-purge: 8/




t Ky o»

SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

Project #: 986HQ 50~T2

WIC# 7204 -~ 55CR ~=SA30( 0

Sampler: W v /Cniis )

Date: 9/30/9%

Well 1.D.: MW ~ b WellDiameter: 2 3 4 6 §
Total Well Depth: —_— Depth to Water: -
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to; PVC Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
D S Wil YT

2 0.16 5" 1.02

3" 037 6" 147

4" 0.65 Other radius® * 0.163
Purge Method: Bailer Sampling Method: Bailer

Middleburg Extraction Port
Electric Submersible Other: __
Extraction Pump
Other:
X = Gals,
1 Case Volume (Gals.) Specified Volumes Calculated Volume
Time | Temp (°F) pH Cond. Turbidity Gals. Removed Observations
1 WeY dawvwed | ooy o —

Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated:
Sampling Time: Sampling Date:
Sample I.D.: Laboratory: Sequoia Crosby
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
Equipment Blank LD.: e . Duplicate 1.D.:
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: Gy Post-purge: ™h
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ATTACHMENT B

Chavez Surveying Results



q it g

Virgil Chavez Land Surveying
312 Georgin Street, Suite 200

Vallejo, California 94590 September 2, 1998
{(707) 553-2476 * Fax {707) 553-8698 Project No. 1603-14

Paul Waite

Cambria Environmental Technology
1144 65th Street, Suite C
Oakland, Ca. 94608

Subject: Monitoring well Survey
Shell Seérvice Station
3420 San Pablo Ave.
Oakland,. Ca.

Dear Paul:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to
survey the new ground water monitoring wells located at the
above referenced location. The survey was performed August
28, 1998. Our findings are shown in the table below. The
elevations for the survey are based on the data you provided.

Monitoring Well No. Rim Elevation TOC Flevation
MW - 1 21.54" 21.057
MW -~ 2 22.01° 21.58"
MW - 3R 22.13" 21.837
MW - 4 21.28°* 20.927
MW - 5 22.04r 21.717
MW - 6 22.537 22.19’
MW - 7 21.09 20.357
MW - 8 21.537 21.157
MW - 9 21.647 21.19°*
MW =10 20.237¢ 19,76'

Sincerely,




To: Susan Hugo

Organization: Alameda Co. Dept. Of TRANSMITTAL
% »c,'i?

Environmental Health

Re: 3420 San Pablo, = F
Oakland; 3rd Quarter O “
Monitoring Report o
Date: December 14, 1998 o
= o
¢ *w
P «
0
Dear Ms. Hugo:

Enclosed please find a revised ground water elevation contour map for the above referenced
site for the third quarter of 1998. Please disregard the map contained i the third quarter
monitoring report dated December 2, 1998. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate
to call me at (510) 420-3335.

Thank you,

A N

Anni Kreml

Cambria Environmental

From the desk of...

Anni Kreml

Scientist

Cambria Environmental Technologies
1144 65" Strest

Qalkland, CA 94608

(510) 420-3335
Fax: (510) 420-9170
e-mail: akreml@ cambria-env.com



, former

J building

11 65 ‘‘‘‘‘ /
220 - 10/8/97

190 - 1018197 “7s_ underground
~. storage
S. O ~fanks

MW-3

existing
building

EXPLANATION
MW-1 & Monitoring well
MW-3 & Abandoned monitoring well

NA Not available / Not accessible

* Well not contoured, data anomalous ) —
_s500_| ./

.‘x Ground water elevation contour, fest
- above msl, approximately localed,

dashad where inferred Thrifty Service Station

— Inferred ground water flow direction
31 TTMIWST ) 1. Ground water elevation, ft above
E ELEV mean sea lavel (msl) FIGURE
g 2. Benzene and MTBE concentra-
g | |Benz. - Date;  tions are In parts per billion (ppb) ¢ 20 40
3| | IMYBE - Date| 3. Date Is most racent sampling - =
g unless ctherwise indicated Scale {ft)
n 121078
Shell-branded Service Station @ Ground Water Elevation

3420 San Pablo Avenue Contours
Qakland, California

WIC #204-5508-5306 CAMBRIA September 30, 1998



